
In the first half of 2012/13, Datacolor AG increased consolidated net sales by 7% (in local cur-
rency 8%) to USD 30.4 million (H1 2011/12: USD 28.4 million). EBIT was USD  2.9  million
(USD 2.6 million) and net profit USD 2.7 million (USD 1.9 million). The EBIT margin increased to
9.6% (9.1%). Datacolor is debt-free and has a substantial net cash position of USD 25.2 million
and a comfortable equity capital ratio of 62.1% (September 30, 2012: 64.1%). 

Higher sales in Asia Pacific region – US market picking up
During the period under review, the share of  sales generated by the Asia Pacific region increased
further to 32.0% (30.0%); above all in China, Datacolor is tapping into the growth potential. The
Americas region accounted for 29.3% (29.1%) of  net sales, the US market in particular is witness-
ing a visible recovery. With a share of  38.7% (40.9%), Europe remains Datacolor’s largest market
despite the ongoing economic challenges.

Continued investments in expanding the sales and service organization
Datacolor is one of  the world’s leading suppliers of  software and hardware systems for the mea-
surement and communication of  color. The Group has further strengthened its position as global
market leader in the textile industry and in the digital color calibration of  displays. Datacolor made
significant investments in direct sales and service in key growth markets – primarily in China and
India. The decentralized sales organization was further expanded and additional regional sales
directors were recruited to be able to increasingly address the geographically diverse needs of
customers. Its closeness to the market and flat sales organization allow Datacolor to respond even
faster and with more flexibility to market developments. Datacolor is establishing a market presence
with sales and service organizations in Turkey and Brazil, both important markets of  the future. The
average headcount rose to 322 full-time equivalents driven by the expansion of  the direct sales
organization.
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Marketing organization expanded – more product innovations launched
As a result of  the functional organizational structure introduced around one-and-a-half  years ago,
the marketing organization (in particular product management and marketing services) has also
been further expanded and professionalized. Market information derived from intensified customer
contacts feeds directly into product development. Online marketing and Internet sales channels
were restructured and aligned even more closely to customer requirements. Driven by substantial
investments in research and development, Datacolor is growing its innovative product pipeline. At
the end of  the first quarter of  2012/13, Datacolor rolled out “Viewport”, a pioneering, camera-
based system for the precise color quality assessment of  multi-color patterned material samples.
Thanks to the groundbreaking “Viewport” technology, prints, mélanges, laces and jacquard fab-
rics, which up to now had to be visually assessed, can for the first time be subjected to an objec-
tive digital color evaluation under customer-specific light conditions. Brand suppliers and retail
chains benefit from significant cost savings in the procurement process since the “Viewport” sys-
tem eliminates the need to ship physical samples and instead provides a cloud-based exchange
of  high-resolution, color-calibrated images. 
The high-precision, easy-to-operate “SpyderCAPTURE PRO” solution launched by Datacolor is a
color management tool that photographers and designers can rely on along the entire processing
chain. Additional product innovations that will make a positive contribution to Datacolor’s good
business performance are planned for launch in the second half  of  the year.

Encouraging improvement in earnings and a solid balance sheet
Largely due to software sales accounting for a higher share of  the revenue mix, the healthy gross
profit margin increased by 40 basis points from 64.8% to 65.2%. The operating result (EBIT)
increased by 13.3% to USD 2.9 million (USD 2.6 million). The EBITDA margin stood at 12.1%
(11.4%) and the EBIT margin was 9.6% (9.1%). Reflecting the considerable positive impact of  dif-
ferent  foreign currency effects, net profit for the period came to USD 2.7 million (USD 1.9 million).
The balance sheet total increased to USD 51.6 million (September 30, 2012: USD 49.2 million).
Despite the distribution of  a dividend of  USD 1.8 million, cash and cash equivalents increased by
USD 1.2 million to USD 25.2 million thanks to the sound earnings situation and the consistent man-
agement of  net working capital. Datacolor is debt-free. The consolidated shareholders’ equity of
USD 32.1 million (USD 31.6 million) corresponds to 62.1% of  the balance sheet total. 

Outlook
Datacolor will continue expanding its marketing operations and its direct, customer-oriented sales
and service organization. Continuing high investments in new product development and additions
to the successful product range are crucial for a sustainable positive performance. Assuming Asia
sees solid economic activity, the US market continues its recovery and the European market sta-
bilizes, Datacolor’s high innovation potential and considerable financial strength position it well to
achieve its ambitious objectives for growth and returns. 

Lucerne, May 3, 2013



KEY FIGURES DATACOLOR GROUP

Half-year Half-year

in USD million 2012/2013 2011/2012

Net sales 30.4 28.4

Change relative to previous period in % 7.1% 0.0%

EBIT 2.9 2.6

Change relative to previous period in % 13.3% 3.3%

as a % of  net sales 9.6% 9.1%

Net profit for the period 2.7 1.9

Change relative to previous period in % 40.5% -5.0%

as a % of  net sales 8.7% 6.7%

as a % of  average shareholders’ equity 8.3% 6.5%

Cash flow from operating activities 4.1 0.8

Change relative to previous period in % 407.9% -55.8%

as a % of  net sales 13.3% 2.8%

Cash flow from investing activities -0.7 -0.4

Change relative to previous period in % 46.2% 75.0%

as a % of  cash flow from operating activities 16.1% 56.1%

Free Cash Flow 3.4 0.4

Change relative to previous period in % 869.5% -77.4%

as a % of  net sales 11.2% 1.2%

Average number of employees 322 310

Personnel expenses 13.2 11.9

31.03.2013 30.09.2012

Total assets 51.6 49.2

Shareholders’ equity 32.1 31.6

as a % of  total assets 62.1 % 64.1%

Net liquidity 25.2 24.0

Half-year Half-year

Per share data (non-diluted)1) 2012/2013 2011/2012

Average number of  shares 154 434 152 606

Earnings per share in USD 17.20 12.38

Free cash flow in USD 22.04 2.30

Shareholders’ equity as of  March 31 in USD 207.74 192.68

Financial Calendar

October 29, 2013 Press release financial year 2012/2013

November 15, 2013 Publication annual report 2012/2013

December 10, 2013 Press conference financial year 2012/2013

December 12, 2013 Shareholders' annual general meeting

1) The calculation is based on the average number of  shares outstanding (issued shares less treasury shares). 



CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

Half-year Half-year

2012/2013 2011/2012

in TUSD

Gross sales 30 595 28 512

Sales deductions -178 -119

Net sales 30 417 100.0% 28 393 100.0%

Cost of  goods sold -10 582 -9 985

Gross profit 19 835 65.2% 18 408 64.8%

Sales and marketing expenses -9 206 -8 460

Administrative expenses -4 813 -4 509

Research and development expenses -2 881 -2 933

Other operating expenses/income -12 74

EBIT 2 923 9.6% 2 580 9.1%

Financial result 315 -193

Profit before income taxes 3 238 10.6% 2 387 8.4%

Income taxes -582 -497

Profit for the period 2 656 8.7% 1 890 6.7%

Earnings per share in USD

non-diluted in USD 17.20 12.38

diluted in USD 16.30 11.75

Earnings per share in CHF

non-diluted in CHF 16.00 11.24

diluted in CHF 15.16 10.67



CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

in TUSD 31.03.2013 30.09.2012 31.03.2012

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 25 186 24 035 21 912

Current financial assets 478 376 495

Trade receivables 8 202 7 277 8 402

Other receivables 1 306 945 1 191

Inventories 3 987 3 769 4 264

Current tax assets 281 353 382

Prepaid expenses 182 150 194

Current assets 39 622 76.7% 36 905 75.0% 36 840 75.7%

Property, plant and equipment 9 295 9 279 8 607

Intangible assets 2 045 2 179 2 366

Non-current financial assets 211 196 193

Deferred tax assets 471 675 628

Non-current assets 12 022 23.3% 12 329 25.0% 11 794 24.3%

Assets 51 644 100.0% 49 234 100.0% 48 634 100.0%

Liabilities and shareholders' equity

Financial liabilities 0 0 0

Trade payables 2 343 1 968 2 261

Current tax liabilities 969 1 070 1 034

Other liabilities 2 010 1 349 1 058

Accrued liabilities 11 809 10 442 12 411

Short term provisions 481 438 528

Current liabilities 17 612 34.1% 15 267 31.0% 17 292 35.5%

Other non-current liabilities 1 303 1 747 1 338

Long term provisions 226 213 169

Deferred tax liabilities 421 424 431

Non-current liabilities 1 950 3.8% 2 384 4.9% 1 938 4.0%

Liabilities 19 562 37.9% 17 651 35.9% 19 230 39.5%

Share capital 153 153 153

Treasury shares -4 060 -4 325 -4 278

Capital reserves 175 2 340 2 340

Retained earnings 35 814 33 415 31 189

Shareholders' equity 32 082 62.1% 31 583 64.1% 29 404 60.5%

Liabilities and shareholders' equity 51 644 100.0% 49 234 100.0% 48 634 100.0%



CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Half-year Half-year

2012/2013 2011/2012

in TUSD

Net Profit 2 656 1 890

Income tax expense 582 497

Profit before income taxes 3 238 2 387

Depreciation of  property, plant and equipment 551 457

Amortization of  intangible assets 212 194

Loss/Gain on sale of  property, plant and equipment 3 -91

Changes in provisions 55 -66

Other non-cash positions -111 473

Interest income -9 -14

Dividends and income from securities net -81 -72

Interest paid 0 0

Income taxes paid -396 -868

Cash flow before changes in working capital 3 462 2 400

Changes in net working capital (net of  cash & cash equivalents) 596 -1 601

Cash flow from operating activities 4 058 799

Investment in property, plant and equipment -573 -458

Investment in intangible assets -98 -130

Divestment of  property, plant and equipment 10 130

Interest and dividends received 6 10

Cash flow from investing activities -655 -448

Purchase of  treasury shares -591 -328

Exercise of  stock options 213 335

Repurchase of  stock options 0 -169

Consideration received for issue of  stock options 43 35

Dividends paid -1 832 -1 631

Cash flow from financing activities -2 167 -1 758

Changes in cash and cash equivalents 1 236 -1 407

Cash and cash equivalents as of  October 1 24 035 23 386
Translation differences on cash and cash equivalents -85 -67

Cash and cash equivalents as of March 31 25 186 21 912



CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Total
Accumulated Total share-

Share Treasury Capital Retained translation retained holders’
in TUSD capital1) shares2) reserves3) earnings4) differences earnings equity

Balance as of 1.10.2011 153 -4 924 0 33 301 189 33 490 28 719

Dividends6) -1 631 -1 631 -1 631

Reserve for capital contribution5) 2 609 -2 609 -2 609 0

Translation differences 49 49 49

Exercise of  stock options7) 974 -269 0 705

Purchase of  treasury shares -328 0 -328

Profit for the period 1 890 1 890 1 890

Balance as of 31.03.2012 153 -4 278 2 340 30 951 238 31 189 29 404

Balance as of 1.10.2012 153 -4 325 2 340 33 279 136 33 415 31 583

Dividends6) -1 832 0 -1 832

Translation differences -257 -257 -257

Exercise of  stock options7) 856 -333 0 523

Purchase of  treasury shares -591 0 -591

Profit for the period 2 656 2 656 2 656

Balance as of 31.03.2013 153 -4 060 175 35 935 -121 35 814 32 082

1) The share capital as of  March 31, 2013 consists of  168 044 registered shares with a nominal value of  CHF 1 each

(31.03.2012: 168 044).
2) Equals the historical purchase value of  12 994 treasury shares (31.03.2012: 14 361). 
3) The capital reserves comprise of  reserves from capital contributions confirmed by Swiss tax authorities and the result of

the execution of  stock options. 
4) Capital reserves and retained earnings contain reserves that are subject to certain legal restrictions with regard to their

distribution.
5) Following on the resolution of  the Annual General Assembly held January 10, 2012 CHF 2 475 503 retained earnings

have been grouped from retained earnings to capital reserves (so called “Kapitaleinlagereserve”).
6) A gross dividend of  CHF 11 (previous year: CHF 10) per registered share was distributed in the reporting period. The

dividend was entirely distributed out of  the capital contribution reserve. After the distribution of  the dividend for the finan-

cial year 2011/12 the balance of  the capital distribution reserve amounts to CHF 769 403. 
7) 2 880 stock options (previous period: 3 240) have been exercised at the end of  the respective blocking period. 



SEGMENT INFORMATION

Half-year Half-year 

Geographic segments in TUSD 2012/2013 2011/2012
in % in %

of  total of  total

Net sales to third parties 30 417 100.0% 28 393 100.0%

Europe 11 766 38.7% 11 613 40.9%

America 8 914 29.3% 8 274 29.1%

Asia/Pacific 9 737 32.0% 8 506 30.0%

31.03.2013 30.09.2012
in % in %

of  total of  total

Assets 51 644 100.0% 49 234 100.0%

Europe 21 969 42.5% 21 154 43.0%

America 18 127 35.1% 17 994 36.5%

Asia/Pacific 11 548 22.4% 10 086 20.5%

Half-year Half-year

2012/2013 2011/2012
in % in %

of  total of  total

Average number of employees 322 100.0% 310 100.0%

Europe 64 19.9% 67 21.6%

America 97 30.1% 96 31.0%

Asia/Pacific 161 50.0% 147 47.4%



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED HALF-YEAR REPORT AS OF MARCH 31. 2013

1 General consolidation principles

The unaudited consolidated half-year report has been prepared in accordance with the accounting

principles of  Swiss GAAP FER 12 (Interim reporting) and includes the unaudited financial state-

ments of  Datacolor AG and its subsidiary companies for the half-year ending March 31, 2013. 

The applied accounting principles are corresponding with the principles stipulated in the consoli-

dated financial statements as of  September 30, 2012. This half-year report should be read in con-

junction with the consolidated financial statements as of  September 30, 2012 since it represents an

update of  the last comprehensive financial report.

The consolidated half-year financial statements are presented in US Dollars (USD). The figures are

rounded on thousand units. The consolidated financial statements are prepared on a historical cost

basis, except for financial current assets and derivative financial instruments which are valued at

market value.

This half-year report is unaudited and published in German and English. In case of  differences of

interpretation arising in comparison to the German version, the wording of  the original German ver-

sion will supersede. 

2 Use of estimates

The preparation of  consolidated financial statements in accordance with Swiss GAAP FER requi-

res Management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of  reve-

nues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of  contingent liabilities at the date of  the

financial statements. If  in the future such estimates and assumptions, which are based on mana-

gement’s best judgment at the date of  the financial statements, deviate from the actual circum-

stances, the original estimates and assumptions will be revised as appropriate for the year in

which the circumstances change.

3 Changes in the scope of consolidation

The scope of  consolidation remained unchanged during the first half-year 2012/13.

4 Seasonality

Datacolor is not exposed to material seasonal variations in its operations. 

5 Commentary on the half-year report 

The operating cash flow increased from USD 0.8 million to USD 4.1 million for the period ended

March 31, 2013 . The main drivers were the increase of  the profit before taxes and the consequent

realisation of  optimizing measures in the working capital area despite of  the expansion of  the

business activities.
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6 Foreign exchange rates

USD per 1 CHF 1 EUR 1 GBP

Average rates October 2012/March 2013 1.08 1.31 1.60

Average rates October 2011/March 2012 1.10 1.34 1.57

Closing rates end of  March 2013 1.05 1.28 1.51

Closing rates end of  September 2012 1.07 1.29 1.62

Closing rates end of  March 2012 1.11 1.33 1.60

7 Events after the balance sheet date

No material events occurred since March 31, 2013, which would have an influence on the infor-

mation presented in the 2012/13 half-year report or require additional disclosure in this report.


